

# No. 15-3775

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

MELISSA ZARDA and WILLIAM ALLEN MOORE, JR., co-independent executors  
of the estate of Donald Zarda,  
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., doing business as SKYDIVE LONG ISLAND; and  
RAY MAYNARD,  
Defendants/Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York

---

EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

---

JAMES L. LEE  
Deputy General Counsel

JEREMY D. HOROWITZ  
Attorney

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St., N.E., Room 5SW24J  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
(202) 663-4716  
[jeremy.horowitz@eeoc.gov](mailto:jeremy.horowitz@eeoc.gov)

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO  
Senior Appellate Attorney

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
Statement of the Facts.....	2
District Court and Circuit Court Decisions .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Sexual Orientation Discrimination is Discrimination “Because of ... Sex” Under Title VII. ....	5
A. Sexual orientation discrimination is, by definition, discrimination “because of ... sex,” in violation of Title VII.....	5
B. Sexual orientation discrimination constitutes associational discrimination that violates Title VII.....	10
C. Sexual orientation discrimination necessarily involves sex stereotyping, in violation of Title VII.....	13
II. Precedent and Practicality Also Justify Overruling <i>Simonton</i> En Banc. ....	18
A. The cases on which <i>Simonton</i> relied are no longer good law. ....	18
B. <i>Simonton</i> and <i>Dawson</i> ’s distinction between permissible sexual orientation discrimination and impermissible gender stereotyping is unworkable and leads to absurd results.....	19
III. The Contrary Arguments Do Not Justify Retaining <i>Simonton</i> as Binding Authority.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free School District</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 16, 2015).....	2, 6
<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Public Schools</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D. Conn. 2016) .....	7, 16, 20
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002) .....	17
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Group, Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982) .....	8
<i>Dawson v. Bumble &amp; Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4, 18, 20
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>vacated in part on other grounds in Williams</i> <i>v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999) (en banc).....	11
<i>DeSantis v. Pacific Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	19
<i>EEOC v. Bob Brothers Construction Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....	14, 22
<i>EEOC v. Scott Medical Health Center, P.C.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 834 (W.D. Pa. 2016).....	16
<i>Evans v. Georgia Regional Hospital</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	21, 24

*Floyd v. Amite County School District*,  
581 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 11

*Glenn v. Brumby*,  
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 15

*Hall v. BNSF Railway Co.*,  
No. C13-2160, 2014 WL 4719007 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2014) ..... 6

*Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club*,  
195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002) ..... 7, 17

*Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College*,  
853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc) ..... *passim*

*Holcomb v. Iona College*,  
521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 10, 11

*Horace v. City of Pontiac*,  
624 F.2d 765 (6th Cir. 1980) ..... 12

*International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States*,  
431 U.S. 324 (1977) ..... 23

*Los Angeles Department of Water & Power v. Manhart*,  
435 U.S. 702 (1978) ..... 6, 8, 9

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967) ..... 9, 11

*McGinest v. GTE Service Corp.*,  
360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 11

*Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson*,  
477 U.S. 57 (1986) ..... 23

*Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC*,  
462 U.S. 669 (1983) ..... 6

*Nichols v. Azteca Restaurant Enterprises, Inc.*,  
256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 10, 15, 19

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) ..... 22

<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Oil Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	18, 19, 23
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Insurance Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....	24
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prowel v. Wise Business Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Schmedding v. Tnemec Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Stacks v. Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc.</i> , 27 F.3d 1316 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Terveer v. Billington</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>Tetro v. Elliott Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick, &amp; GMC Trucks, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine University</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2015) .....	7, 16, 20
<i>Whidbee v. Garzarelli Food Specialties, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Williams v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 918 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	12
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989).....	19

*Wrightson v. Pizza Hut of America, Inc.*,  
99 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 19

**Statutes**

Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VII, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1) ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 1

Kate B. Rhodes, *Defending ENDA: The Ramifications of Omitting the BFOQ Defense in the Employment Non-Discrimination Act*, 19 Law & Sexuality 1 (2010)..... 24

Brian Soucek, *Perceived Homosexuals: Looking Gay Enough for Title VII*, 63 Am. U. L. Rev. 715, 766 (2014) ..... 21

Jill D. Weinberg, *Gender Non-Conformity: An Analysis of Perceived Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Protection Under the Employment Non-Discrimination Act*, 44 U.S.F. L. Rev. 1 (2009) ..... 24
